

16.09.2022: xəbər

The next meeting of "Establishment of Rectors` Conference in Azerbaijan" project

On September 4, 2022, the next meeting of the Erasmus+ project called "Establishment of the Rectors' Conference in Azerbaijan" (ECAR) was held at Odlar Yurdu University, coordinated by Baku Business University. The Rector of Odlar Yurdu University, Prof. Ahmet Valiyev, Vice-Rectors of universities that are members of the project consortium, and other leaders took part in the event. The vice-rector of Odlar Yurdu University, associate professor Gabil Gafarov, who opened the meeting with an introductory speech, greeted the participants and gave general information about the university and a number of innovations. At the meeting, issues related to the preparation of the 3rd work plan package of the project, including the Strategic Plan of the Rectors' Conference and the Action Plan covering the years 2023-2025 were discussed. It was mentioned that the implementation of the 3rd work plan, realized under the guidance of the French Institute of Education, which is one of the foreign partners of the project, started in March of this year, and a number of online meetings were held in this direction with the participation of the Baku Business University and the French Institute of Education.

Gulshan Bayramova, coordinator of the project, director of the University-Industry Cooperation Department of Baku Business University, emphasized that during this period, a survey was conducted with the participation of 48 vice-rectors from 20 universities in order to make a decision regarding the committees to be created within the framework of the project in accordance with the relevant work plan. Based on the results of the survey, it was decided to establish the relevant committees based on the needs at the national level, as well as the results obtained from the survey. Thus, committees on Educational Affairs and Quality Assurance under the supervision of Mykolas Romeris University of Lithuania, Scientific Affairs under the supervision of the Royal University of Technology of Sweden, Strategic Management of Higher Education Institutions under the supervision of the Polish Rectors' Conference, International Relations under the supervision of the EFMD Accreditation Organization of Belgium and Student under the supervision of the French Institute of Education are supposed

to operate. It was noted that the first training will be organized by CPU/FEI with the participation of CRUE, KTH, MRU/LURK and CRASP in October 2022.

After that, division of work was carried out among the working group created for the preparation of the Strategic Plan, and the implementation mechanisms of the planned tasks were discussed. In the end, G. Bayramova noted that within the framework of the project, the preparation of the Strategic Plan of the Rectors' Conference covering the years 2023-2025 will be started soon.

Director of the development office, Raziya Isayeva, as an official representative of Khazar University, joined the extensive discussions on the issues mentioned in the meeting.

“Azərbaycanda Rektorlar Konfransının yaradılması” layihəsinin növbəti iclası

2022-ci il sentyabrın 4-də Bakı Biznes Universitetinin koordinatorluğu ilə həyata keçirilən “Azərbaycanda Rektorlar Konfransının yaradılması” (ECAR) adlı Erasmus+ layihəsinin növbəti iclası Odlar Yurdu Universitetində keçirilib. Tədbirdə Odlar Yurdu Universitetinin rektoru professor Əhməd Vəliyev, layihə konsorsiumunun üzvü olan universitetlərin prorektorları və digər rəhbər şəxslər iştirak ediblər. İclası giriş sözü ilə açan Odlar Yurdu Universitetinin prorektoru, dosent Qabil Qafarov iştirakçıları salamlayaraq, universitet və bir sıra yeniliklər haqqında ümumi məlumat verdi. İclasda layihənin 3-cü iş planı paketinin, o cümlədən Rektorlar Konfransının Strateji Planının və 2023-2025-ci illəri əhatə edən Fəaliyyət Planının hazırlanmasına dair məsələlər müzakirə edilib. Bildirilib ki, layihənin xarici tərəfdaşlarından olan Fransa Təhsil İnstitutunun bələdçiliyi ilə icra edilən 3-cü iş planının icrasına cari ilin mart ayından başlanılıb və bu istiqamətdə Bakı Biznes Universiteti və Fransa Təhsil İnstitutunun iştirakı ilə bir sıra onlayn görüşlər keçirilib.

Layihənin koordinatoru, Bakı Biznes Universitetinin Universitet-Sənaye işbirliyi departamentinin direktoru Gülşən Bayramova vurğulayıb ki, bu müddət ərzində müvafiq iş planına uyğun olaraq layihə çərçivəsində yaradılacaq komitələrlə bağlı qərar qəbul etmək məqsədilə 20 universitetdən 48 prorektorun iştirakı ilə sorğu keçirilib. Sorğunun nəticələrinə əsasən milli səviyyədə mövcud olan ehtiyaclar, eləcə də sorğudan əldə edilmiş nəticələr əsasında müvafiq komitələrin yaradılması qərara alınıb. Belə ki, Litvanın Mykolas Romeris Universitetinin nəzarəti altında Təhsil İşləri və Keyfiyyət Təminatı, İsveçin Kral Texnologiya Universitetinin nəzarəti altında Elmi işlər, Polşa Rektorlar Konfransının nəzarəti altında Ali Məktəblərin

Strateji İdarə Edilməsi, Belçikanın EFMD Akkreditasiya Təşkilatının nəzarəti altında Beynəlxalq Əlaqələr və Fransanın Təhsil İnstitutunun nəzarəti altında Tələbə İşləri üzrə komitələrin fəaliyyət göstərməsi nəzərdə tutulur. Qeyd edilib ki, ilk təlim CPU/FEI tərəfindən CRUE, KTH, MRU/LURK və CRASP-nin iştirakı ilə 2022-ci ilin oktyabrında təşkil olunacaqdır.

Sonra Strateji Planın tərtib edilməsi üzrə yaradılmış işçi qrupu arasında iş bölgüsü aparılıb, nəzərdə tutulan tapşırıqların icra mexanizmləri müzakirə edilib.

G.Bayramova yekunda qeyd edib ki, layihə çərçivəsində Rektorlar Konfransının 2023-2025-ci illəri əhatə edən Strateji Planının hazırlanmasına yaxın zamanda start veriləcəkdir.

İnkişaf ofisinin direktoru Raziyə İsayeva Xəzər Universitetinin rəsmisi olaraq iclasda qeyd olunan məsələlər ətrafında geniş müzakirələrə qoşulub.